
 
Page 1 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

AGREEMENT TO RECORD ENVIRONMENTAL (RESTRICTIVE) 
COVENANT AND TO AMEND A LEASE 

 
This Agreement to Record Environmental (Restrictive) Covenant and to Amend a Lease (this 
“Agreement”) is entered into as of June 15, 2021 by and between Snohomish County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”) and The Boeing Company, a Delaware 
corporation (“Boeing”). 
 

Factual Background 
 
1. The County and Eugene Horbach d/b/a E&H Properties (“E&H”) entered into a land lease 

dated July 19, 1989 (as amended by undated Amendment No. 1 between the County and 
E&H and by Amendment No. 2 dated March 19, 1991 between the County and E&H, the 
“Original Lease”). 

 
2. Pursuant to a partial assignment of lease recorded in the records of the County under 

recording number 9001030463 (the “First Partial Assignment”) and a partial assignment of 
lease recorded in the records of the County under recording number 9208100730 (the 
“Second Partial Assignment”) E&H assigned its rights to a portion of the land subject to the 
Original Lease to Boeing, such assignment having been consented to by the County as 
required by the terms of the Original Lease. 

 
3. The County, Boeing, and E&H together with certain other parties that were owned or 

controlled by E&H or affiliated with E&H (the “E&H Parties”) entered into Amendment 
No. 3 to Lease dated January 15, 1993 (“Amendment No. 3”), amending the Original Lease 
by, among other things, correcting and clarifying the legal description of the parcels that 
were subject to the Original Lease. 

 
4. Subsequently, the interest of the E&H Parties in the Original Lease and in the land subject to 

the Original Lease was terminated pursuant to an Agreement for Surrender of Lease executed 
by E&H and the County and recorded in the records of the County under recording number 
9506150202 (the “Surrender Agreement”). 

 
5. The Original Lease, as assigned pursuant to the First Partial Assignment and the Second 

Partial Assignment, as amended by Amendment No. 3, and as terminated with respect to 
E&H and the E&H Parties by the Surrender Agreement, is referred to in this Agreement as 
the “Lease”.  The Lease, as in effect on the date of this Agreement, covers two parcels of 
land, now identified as Bomarc Lot 1 (“Lot 1”) and Bomarc Lot 2 (“Lot 2”). 

 
6. Boeing has constructed a building and associated improvements on Lot 1 known as the “45-

70 Building” (the “Building”, which term includes all fixtures, installations, equipment, 
intangible personal property, and infrastructure that are located on Lot 1 and serve the 45-70 
Building).  Boeing has constructed a building and associated improvements on Lot 2 known 
as the “45-80 Building”.   

 



 
Page 2 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

7. Boeing and the County entered into an Agreement to Amend Bomarc Leases dated 
September 26, 2013 (the “2013 Agreement to Amend”) that provides in part that if Boeing 
finds a prospective tenant (“Prospective Tenant”) for the lease of Lot 1, the County would 
consider in good faith whether the County would be willing to enter into a lease with the 
Prospective Tenant for Lot 1.  The County agreed that, if it found the Prospective Tenant 
acceptable, the County would cooperate with Boeing in effecting a transfer of the tenant’s 
interest in Lot 1 from Boeing to the Prospective Tenant and would amend the Lease by 
removing Lot 1 from the premises covered by the Lease, all as more fully set out in the 2013 
Agreement to Amend. 

 
8. Boeing has identified a third party (the “Buyer”), who wishes to acquire the Building and to 

enter into a new lease with the County that would cover Lot 1 (but not Lot 2).  The County 
and Boeing are entering into this Agreement in order to establish the terms under which (a) 
they will terminate the lease of Lot 1 to facilitate Buyer’s acquisition of a leasehold interest 
in Lot 1 and (b) Boeing will convey to Buyer all of Boeing’s right, title, and interest in and to 
the 45-70 Building.  Lot 1 and the 45-70 Building are sometimes referred to collectively in 
this Agreement as the “Property.” 
 

9. Due to historical releases of hazardous substances into the environment, Lot 1 is part of the 
property subject to Agreed Order No. DE 96HS-N274 dated January 29, 1997 (“1997 AO”) 
with the Washington State Department of Ecology (“DOE”). DOE plans to replace the 1997 
AO as it relates to Lot 1 with an agreed order specific to Lot 1 (“Bomarc Agreed Order”).  
The most recent version of the Bomarc Agreed Order is dated January 15, 2021.  Until the 
Bomarc Agreed Order is executed by DOE and Boeing, it is referred to in this Agreement as 
the “Draft Bomarc Agreed Order”.  The Draft Bomarc Agreed Order requires, and the 
Bomarc Agreed Order is anticipated to require, the development of a Cleanup Action Plan 
for Lot 1.  It is also anticipated that the Bomarc Agreed Order will require Boeing to make 
reasonable efforts to record against Lot 1 an Environmental (Restrictive) Covenant in such 
form as DOE may require pursuant to the Bomarc Agreed Order (the “Environmental 
Covenant”). As the owner of Lot 1, the County agrees to work in good faith with Boeing to 
record the Environmental Covenant.  

 
Agreements 

 
In consideration of the mutual promises of the parties and for other good and valuable 
consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which each party acknowledges, the County and 
Boeing agree as follows. 
 

1. Actions to be taken by the Parties.  Upon the satisfaction of all of the conditions 
precedent set out in Section 2, Boeing and the County (each, a “Party” and together, the 
“Parties”) will take the following actions. 

 
1.1 Execution of New Lot 1 Lease between the County and Buyer.  The County and 

Buyer will enter into a new Lease (the “New Lot 1 Lease”) in an updated 2021 
lease form, as updated from attachment Exhibit A to the 2013 Agreement to 
Amend, and including other terms as negotiated with new tenant and provided that 



 
Page 3 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

the rental rates set out in the New Lot 1 Lease will be adjusted as provided in the 
2013 Agreement to Amend.  The New Lot 1 Lease will be recorded on the Closing 
Date. 

1.2 Amendment of the Lease to Remove Lot 1 from the Premises.  Concurrently with 
the execution and delivery of the Lot 1 Lease, the County and Boeing will execute 
and deliver Lease Amendment No. 4 to Lot 2 Bomarc (45-80 Building) 
substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B to this Agreement, which Exhibit B 
is substantially the same as Exhibit B to the 2013 Agreement to Amend 
(“Amendment No. 4”). Amendment No. 4 will be recorded on the Closing Date.  
The date on which Amendment No.4 is recorded is the “Closing Date”.  The 
Closing Date is the date falling ten (10) calendar days after all of the conditions set 
out in Section 2 of this Agreement have been satisfied. 

1.3 Lease Termination Agreement.  Concurrently with the execution and delivery of 
Amendment No. 4, Boeing and the County will execute and deliver the Lease 
Termination Agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit A to this Agreement 
(the “Lease Termination Agreement”).  The Lease Termination Agreement will be 
recorded on the Closing Date. 

 
2. Environmental Covenant.  Boeing and the County acknowledge and agree that DOE is 

likely to require Boeing to make reasonable efforts to record the Environmental 
Covenant, the precise terms of which are currently unknown and unlikely to be known 
before the Closing Date.  The County agrees that it will work in good faith with Boeing 
to execute and record the Environmental Covenant in such form as DOE, acting 
reasonably and pursuant to the Bomarc Agreed Order, may prescribe following the 
execution of the Bomarc Agreed Order. Boeing further agrees to provide the County with 
all draft copies of the Environmental Covenant and agrees to consider any comments or 
suggested revisions to the language of Environmental Covenant provided by the County. 

3. Conditions Precedent to the Obligations of the Parties.  The obligations of the County 
and Boeing to perform their respective obligations under Section 1 of this Agreement are 
contingent upon the prior satisfaction of the following conditions.  Each Party will use 
commercially reasonable good faith efforts to ensure the timely satisfaction of each 
condition that is within the control of such Party. 

3.1 Deed.  Boeing and the Buyer shall have agreed on the form of a deed (the “Deed”) 
by which Boeing will convey to the Buyer all of Boeing’s right, title, and interest in 
and to the 45-70 Building and any fixtures on Lot 1, subject to such exceptions to 
title as Boeing and the Buyer may agree.  Boeing and the Buyer shall have executed 
the Deed in due form for recordation. 

3.2 Instruction to Escrow Holder.  Each signatory to a document to be recorded on the 
Closing Date shall have executed such document in due form for recordation and 
shall have delivered such document to the National Commercial Services Division 
of First American Title Insurance Company in Seattle, Washington (the “Escrow 
Holder”) with an irrevocable instruction to record such document in the order 
specified by Boeing. 



 
Page 4 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

4. Recording of Documents.  Boeing will direct the Escrow Holder to record  the 
documents referred to in this Agreement in the following order:  

(1) Amendment No. 4. 

(2) Lease Termination Agreement. 

(3) The Deed. 

(4) The New Lot 1 Lease.  

(5) The Environmental Covenant, when its form has been 
approved by DOE, it being understood that such approval is 
not expected to occur until after the Closing Date.  

5. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

5.1 Effective Date.  This Agreement will be effective immediately upon execution and 
delivery by the parties. 

5.2 Counterparts; Execution.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, 
shall constitute but one and the same instrument.  This Agreement may be executed 
by facsimile, by pdf, or through electronic means such as DocuSign, each of which 
will be equivalent to execution of this Agreement by hand. 

5.3 Governing Law.  This Agreement will be governed by the law of the State of 
Washington, without reference to its choice of law rules. 

5.4 Merger; Amendments.  This Agreement (including Exhibits A and B) supersedes 
any prior agreements, negotiations and communications, oral or written between the 
Parties with respect to this subject matter and contains the entire agreement between 
and the final expression of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this 
Agreement, but does not supersede the 2013 Agreement to Amend or the provisions 
of the Lease that are not to be amended by Amendment No. 4 or the Lease 
Termination Agreement.  No subsequent agreement, representation, or promise 
made by either Party, or by or to an employee, officer, agent or representative of 
either Party shall be of any effect unless it is in writing and executed by the Party to 
be bound by it. 

Signatures begin on the next page. 
  





 
Page 6 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

Exhibit A 
 

Form of Lease Termination Agreement 
 
 

  













 
Page 7 of 7 
Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603 

Exhibit B 
 

Form of Amendment No. 4 
 

 


















	Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603.pdf
	gear boz sig.pdf
	Agreement to Record Environmental Covenant and Amend Lease (Final) 20210603



